NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HARKER HEIGHTS, TEXAS

Notice is hereby given that, beginning at 5:00 p.m. on Tuesday, September 14, 2021, and continuing from day to day thereafter if necessary, the City Council of the City of Harker Heights, Texas, will hold a meeting in the <u>Harker Heights Library and Activities Center, Meeting Room A, 400 Indian Trail Drive, Harker Heights, Texas</u> 76548. The subjects to be discussed are listed in the following agenda:

MEETING AGENDA

I. Invocation:

II. Pledge of Allegiance:

I Pledge Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America and to the Republic for which it stands, one nation under God, indivisible, with liberty and justice for all.

Honor the Texas Flag. I pledge allegiance to thee Texas; one State under God, one and indivisible.

III. Roll Call:

IV. Consent Items:

1. Discuss and consider approving the minutes of the meetings held on August 24, 2021 and September 7, 2021, and take the appropriate action.

V. Presentations by Citizens:

1. Citizens who desire to address the Council on any matter may do so during this item. Please understand that while the Council appreciates hearing your comments, State law (Texas Gov't Code §551.042) prohibits them from: (1) engaging in discussion other than providing a statement of specific factual information or reciting existing City policy, and (2) taking action other than directing Staff to place the matter on a future agenda. Please state your name and address for the record and limit your comments to three minutes.

VI. Budget Items:

- 1. Discuss and consider approving an Ordinance of the City Council of the City of Harker Heights, Texas, Adopting the Budget for the Fiscal Year beginning October 1, 2021, and ending September 30, 2022, and take the appropriate action. (Finance Director)
- 2. Discuss and consider approving an Ordinance of the City Council of the City of Harker Heights, Texas, prescribing and setting the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Rates and Charges; Penalties for non-payment; and providing for an effective date, and take the appropriate action. (Finance Director)

- 3. Discuss and consider ratifying the Property Tax Increase reflected in the Fiscal Year 2021-2022 Budget and take the appropriate action. (Finance Director)
- 4. Conduct a Public Hearing to discuss and consider approving an Ordinance of the City Council of the City of Harker Heights, Texas, Levying a Tax Rate of \$0.6519 Per \$100 Valuation, comprised of \$0.5063 for Maintenance and Operations and \$0.1456 for Interest and Sinking, for Fiscal Year 2021-2022 (Tax Year 2021) and take the appropriate action. (Finance Director)

VII. Planning and Zoning:

- 1. Conduct a Public Hearing to discuss and consider approving an Ordinance pf the City of Harker Heights, Texas, to change zoning designation from R-1 (One-Family Dwelling District) to R-1 (One-Family Dwelling District) and R1-A (Single-Family Garden Home Residential District) on property described as Uriah Hunt Survey, Abstract No. 401 and the land herein described being a portion of the remainder tract, of an overall called 390 acre tract (comprising of what was formerly four tracts of land, of 80 acres, 80 acres, 100 acres, and 130 acres) conveyed to Susan K. Wilson and Gary L. Moore by Affidavit of Heirship Recorded in Document No. 2017-00025863, Official Public Records of Bell County, Texas, generally located at 13436 E. Knights Way (E. FM 2410), Harker Heights, Bell County, Texas and locally known as 13436 FM 2410, Belton, Bell County, Texas; and take the appropriate action. (Planning and Development Director)
- 2. Conduct a Public Hearing to discuss and consider approving an Ordinance of the City of Harker Heights, Texas, to change zoning designation from R-1 (One Family Dwelling District) to R1-R (Rural One-Family Dwelling District) with a CUP (Conditional Use Permit) on property described as 12.477 acres, Abstract No. A0223BC W B Cross, 2-4,3-1,4, Lot 9-10, Block E, generally located at 12560 E. Knight's Way (E. FM 2410), Harker Heights, Bell County, Texas and locally known as 12560 FM 2410, Belton, Bell County, Texas; and take the appropriate action. (Planning and Development Director)
- 3. Conduct a Public Hearing to discuss and consider approving an Ordinance of the City of Harker Heights, Texas, to change zoning designation from R-1 (One Family Dwelling District) to R-1 (One-Family Dwelling District) with a CUP (Conditional Use Permit) on property described as Highland Oaks Estates Section Three (3), Block Thirteen (13), Lot Seven (7), generally located at 204 Evergreen Drive, Harker Heights, Bell County, Texas; and take the appropriate action. (Planning and Development Director)
- 4. Conduct a Public Hearing to discuss and consider approving an Ordinance of the City of Harker Heights, Texas, to change zoning designation from R-1 (One Family Dwelling District) to R-1 (One-Family Dwelling District) with a CUP (Conditional Use Permit) on property described as Hidden Valley Estates, Lot Twenty Three and Twenty Four (23-24), Block One (1), generally located at 2307 Tye Valley Road, Harker Heights, Bell County, Texas; and take the appropriate action. (Planning and Development Director)
- 5. Conduct a Public Hearing to discuss and consider approving an Ordinance Amending Chapter 11 of the City's Code of Ordinances, establishing Section 11.1 Comprehensive Plan, and Adopting the 2007 Comprehensive Plan and the 2021 Land Use Plan For The City Of Harker Heights, Texas Pursuant To Chapter 213 of the Texas Local Government Code; establishing the relationship of the Land Use Plan and the Development Regulations; providing for the Amendment of any existing Comprehensive Plan; and providing for the Amendment of any existing Land Use Plan; and take the appropriate action. (Planning and Development Director)

6. Discuss and consider Land Use Assumptions and a Capital Improvements Plan relating to possible Adoption of Impact Fees for the 2022 Impact Fee Area, establish two Public Hearings Dates; and take the appropriate action. (Planning and Development Director)

VIII. Regular Business:

1. Receive and discuss the City Manager's Report. (City Manager)

IX. Items from Council and Announcements:

- 1. Council member closing statements.
- 2. Updates and comments from the Mayor.

X. Adjournment:

I hereby certify that the above notice of meeting was posted on the bulletin board of City Hall, City of Harker Heights, Texas, a place readily accessible to the general public at all times, on the 10th day of September 2021, by 4:00 p.m., and remained posted for at least 72 continuous hours preceding the scheduled time of said meeting.

Julie Helsham City Secretary

This facility is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available. Requests for accommodations or interpretive services must be made 48 hours prior to this meeting. Please contact the City Secretary's office at 254-953-5600, or FAX 254-953-5614, or email jhelsham@harkerheights.gov for further information.

Pursuant to Chapter 551 of the Government Code the City Council reserves the right to go into Closed Meeting on any item listed above if deemed necessary.

Note: On occasion the City Council may consider agenda items out of order.

ATTENTION: MEETING LOCATION CHANGE!

This meeting of the City Council at 5:00 p.m. on September 14, 2021, will <u>NOT</u> be at City Hall. To accommodate for social distancing, the City Council meeting will be held in the Harker Heights Library and Activities Center, Meeting Room A, 400 Indian Trail Drive, Harker Heights, Texas 76548.